& Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Preducts Company
6007 Ballinger Canyon Road

Building L

San Ramon, CA 94583

PO. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

April 12, 1996

Ms. Eva Chu . Marketing — Northwest Region
Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health Phone 510 842 9500

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station 9-7127
Interstate 580 & Grantline Rd.

Dear Ms. Chu :

The enclosed report from Blaine Tech Services dated April 2, 1996 documents the results of the February 27, 1996
monitoring and sampling event. Please refer to the enclosed report for information on the condition of the
groundwater at the above referenced site. For your information, Phil Briggs will be the new Site Assessment &
Remediation Engineer for this site. Please send all future correspondence to him. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron Products Co.
Kenneth Kan
Engineer
LEKAN/9T7127R07
Enclosure

ce: Mr. John Moody, RWQCB-Central Valley Region
3443 Routicr Rd., Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

Mr. Ardavan Onsori (w/ Alameda Co. Env. Health letter dated March 29, 1996 & Pacific Env. Grp. letter
dated March 28, 1996)
2021 Las Positas Ct_, Ste. 153, Livermore, CA 94550

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess, Jess Ranch
Route 5, Box 704-A, Tracy, CA 93376

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron Products Co.

Mr. Mark Sullivan, Pacific Environmental Group Ui
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110
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(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

April 2, 1996 Job #5251.80

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron USA Products Company
P.0. Box 5604

San Ramon, CA 94533

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Dear Mr. Kan:

This report documents the monthly monitoring and quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R). On February 27, 1996, field personnel were on-site to monitor and sample eight wells (MW-1 through MW-8)
at the Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127 located at Interstate 580 and Grant Line Road in Tracy, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on December 30, 1995, January-29, and February 27, 1996. All wells were
checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in well MW-1
during the January 29, 1996, visit. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1.
Potentiometric maps are included as Figures 1, 2 and 3.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were analyzed by
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody document
and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions
or comments regarding this report.

Uiasge d oo

Deanna L. Hardmg

sect Coor
U ;[ w

S eologist, R.G. No. 5523

DLH/PLS/dih

5251.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map - December 30, 1995

Figure 2: Potentiometric Map - January 29, 1996

Figure 3: Potentiometric Map - February 27, 1996

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 =+ (510) 551-7555
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California

. Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date (f) (mal) (ft) < -ppb- >
MWw-1/
320.17 2/15/94 29.77 299.40 0 99,000 20,000 24,000 2,000 9,800 ——
4/21/94 29.85 299.32 0 -— .- - —_ — —
6/1/94 29.92 209.25 Q 56,000 12,000 15,000 1,100 5,800 -
6/28/94 30.15 299.02 0 —_ —_ — — —— ——
7/19/94 20.30 308.87 0 —_ —_ — - — - '
9/2/94 30.61 298.96" 0.5 — -— — — — -
9/12/94 31.66 208.04¢ 0.66 — —_ —_ ——— —_— -—
10/12/04 31.70 298.70" 1.54 — -— —_— — — -
11/30/94 29.95 200 84! 0.77 — — —_ - — -
3/9/95 29.54 204G 88 0.31 —_ - -— - — -—
4/18/95 29.01 300.16 0 ——- -e- - —_ — —
5/17/195 29.09 300.08 0 130,000 22,000 30,000 2,000 10,000 —
6/7/95 29.24 299 93 0 — — — — — ——
T/21/95 29.66 299 .51 0 — — —_ - — -
8/15/95 29.87 209.30 0 41,000 9,400 12,000 1, 7,700 -—
9/7/95 290.85 299.32 0 — — - — - -—
10/9/95 30.01 299.16 L] —— e - - — —
11/15/95 29.38 299.29 0 68,000 15,000 9,600 1,100 5,500 <2,000
12/30:195 29.99 299.18 0 - — - — —
1/29/96 29,32 299,85 Sheen —_— —_ —_ — —— ——
2127196 28.51 300.66 0 520 , 48 n <0.5 27 28
MwW-2/
327.22 2/15/94 27.09 300,13 0 83 21 6 1 3 -
4/21/94 27.81 299 .41 0 - - - —_ — -
6/1/94 27.98 200,24 0 <50 1.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
5/28/94 28.17 299.05 0 —— -— —_ —_ e
7/19/94 28.35 298.87 G —_ -— — - —_— -
9/2/94 28.52 298.70 0 82 13 16 16 14 -
9/12/94 28.56 298 .66 0 -— — — ——- — —--
10/12/94 28.62 298.60 0 -— -— — — —_ ==
11/30/94 28.38 298.84 (1} <50 36 4.5 1.0 4.5 -—
3/5/195 2741 299.81 0 -—_ — —_ — -
47/18/95 26.79 300,43 1] — -— —_ - — -
5/17/95 26.95 300.27 (1] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/7/95 27.06 300.16 1] -— - -— — —_ —_
Ti21195 27,47 299.75 0 —— na- - -— —_ e
8/15/95 27.57 299 .65 ] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
9/7/95 28.69 298.53 1] -— -— -— — — -—
1




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California {continued)

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (1) Date ) (msl) (" < ppb >
MW-2 10/9/95 27.85 299.37 0 — —_ — — — —
{cont) 11715195 27.91 299.31 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/30/95 27.60 299.62 0 — — — — — —
1/29/96 27.16 300.06 0 - - — —_ — —_
2127196 2625 300.97 0 <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <5.0
{
MW-3/
32928 2/15/94 29.87 299.41 0 23,000 11,000 1,700 540 1,000 ——
4/21/%94 29.96 299.32 0 _— — — — — —
6/1/94 3e11 299.17 0 27,000 12,000 2,600 600 2,200 -
6/28/94 3031 298.97 0 — -— — — - —
7/19/94 30.50 298.78 0 — — —— — — —
9/2/94 30.61 298.67 0 34,000 16,000 4,100 770 3,000 —
9/12/94 30.65 208.63 0 -— e — — — —_
10/12/94 30.74 298.54 0 —_ - - — — —
11/30/94 30.44 298.84 0 33,000 16,000 3,000 740 2,400 -—
3/9/95 29.53 209.75 0 — - — — - —
4/18/95 28.97 300.31 0 —— — — — — —
5/17/95 29.19 300.09 0 27,000 10,000 760 490 1,000 ———
6/7195 29.24 300.04 0 — — —_ — — —
7121795 29.70 290 58 0 —_ — — — —- ——
8/15/95 29.78 . 299.50 0 39,000° 13,000 2,900 700 1,700 -
917795 29.86 299 .42 0 — - — _ — —
10/9/95 30.02 299,26 0 — . — — — —
11/15/95 30.06 209,22 0 21,000 £,000 2,900 430 1,500 < 1,000
12/30795 29,78 299,53 0 - — — —_ — _—
1/29/96 29.22 300.06 0 - — — - — -
2727196 28.43 300.85 0 <2,500 5,000 500 220 130 710
MwW-4/ 5/21/93 -— —_ — <50 12 2 <0.5 1 —
11/5/93 - — —r 300 56 10 0.8 3 —
320,44 2115194 29.90 299.54 0 260 47 12 2 4 -
4/21/94 25.99 299.45 0 - v - — — —
6/1/94 30.14 299.30 Q 860 200 23 2.8 9.6 —_
6/28/94 30.32 299.12 0 - —_— —_ — —_ —
7119194 30.50 298.94 4] — -— —_ a— — —
9/2/94 30.62 298.82 0 1,700 250 27 6.4 15 —
9712794 30.69 208.75 0 — — — —
10/12194 30.75 298.69 0 — — — — — .
2




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California {continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (f) Date m (msl) () < pb >
MW-4 11/30/94 30,51 298.93 0 830 350 29 8.1 22 —
{cont) 3/9/95 29.61 299,83 0 — — — — - —
4/18/95 29.08 300.36 0 — -- — —_ -— —
5/17/95 29.22 300.22 0 470 200 2.2 0.9 2.1 —
617195 20.27 300.17 4} - — J— - — -—
721195 29.72 299.72 4] — — — - -— — '
8/15/95 29.77 299.67 [} 100 42 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/7/95 29.85 299.59 . i} ——— —_ — - —
10/9/95 30.02 209.42 0 - — — — —_ —
11/15/95 30.05 209.39 0 270 94 9.4 0,77 4.3 27
12/30/95 29.79 299.65 0 — — - -
1/29/96 2031 300.13 0 — e — —_— — ——
2/27/96 28.58 300.56 0 690 100 15 <0.5 2.0 79
MW-5 5125193 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 —
11/5/93 — - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
312.88 2/15/94 25.10 287.78 0 <50 <0.5 1 <0.5 1 -—
4/21/94 13.21 299.67 i} — -— - — - -
6/1/94 13.39 299.49 1] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
6/28/94 13.73 299.15 L] - -— — — -— -
7/19/94 13.80 . 299.08 0 -— —_ - - -— —
942194 14.02 208.86 1] <50 i2 1.8 <0.5 2.1 —
9/12/94 14.03 298.85 0 - -— - - — -
10/12/94 14.15 298.73 0 P -— — —— — —
11/30/94 13.91 298.97 0 <507 <0.5 <0.5% <0.5 <0.52 —
3/9/95 12.97 299,91 0 — -— — -— - —
4/18/95 12.48 300.40 0 - — - -— -— —
5117195 12.71 300.17 ] 150 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
6/7195 12.85 300,03 0 — -— - -— e
7121195 13.30 299,58 0 -— — - —_— — e
8/15/95 13.41 299.47 0 <50 <{Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/7/95 13.42 299.46 0 -— — - - — -
10/9/95 13.61 299.27 0 — — — — - -—
11715/9% 13.63 299,25 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
12/30/95 13.30 299,58 0 - - — -
1/29/96 12,75 300,13 0 — ——- -—_ - — —
2127196 12.02 300.86 0 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <{}.5 <(.5 <5.0
3




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California (continued)

Product
Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTRE
TOC (ft) Date [434] {msl) [§id) < -ppb- >
MW-6
312.20 12/30/95 13.65 298.55 0 - —_ — - - -
1/29/96 12,18 300.02 0 -—_ — — — - —_
2/27/96 11.45 300.75 0 70 11 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,0
MW7 i
313.36 12/30/95 12,38 300.98 0 -— — -— - - -
1/29/96 13.14 300.22 0 - - -— — - -
/27196 1234 301.02 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-8 -
329.91 12/30/95 30.30 299.61 0 —_ -_ e —_— —_ —_
1/29/96 29.56 300.35 0 - - - — - -
2/27/% 28.68 301.23 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 <540
Supply Well 11/15/95 — —_ - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
Trip Blank
TB-LB 2/15/94 -— - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/1/94 -— , . - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/2194 -— — -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
11/30/94 -— -— -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
51171795 — — —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/15/95 -— — —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
11/15/95 - -— — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
2/27/96 — —_ — <50 <0.5 <058 <Q.5 <0.5 <50
Bailer Blank .
BB 2/15/94 .- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road,
Tracy, California (continued)

EXPLANATION: NOTES:
DTW = Depth to water All top of casing elevations were surveyed by Tronoff Land Surveying, Davis, California
TOC = Top of casing elevation on November 2, 1993,
GWE = Groundwater elevation
msl = Measurements referenced relative 1o mean sza level Water level elevation data and laboratory analytical resulta prior to May 17, 1995, were
TPH{5) = Total Purgeable Patroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra Environmental '
B = Benzene Services.
T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzens ! GWE corrected forthe presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using: GWE = [(TOC-
X = Xylenes DTW)} + (0.8)(Product Thickness)]. 0.8 is the assumed specific gravity of free-
MTRE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether phase hydrocarbons. '
ppb = Parts per billion 2 Estimated concentration. TFT surrogate recovery demonatrated sample specific
-— = Not analyzed/Not applicable mairix effect. Benzene and Toluene ate estimated values due to low recovery of
(TFT) surrogate. The (BFE) surrogate had acceptable recovery. Low surropate

ANALYTICAL METHODS: recovery can be attributed to sample effervescence (GTEL).

4 Laboratory reported data obtained from multiple dilutions. Dilution factor noted
TPH(G) = EPA Method 8015/5030 represents the dilution used for majority of results.

BTEX = EPA Methed 8020
MTBE = EPA Method 8020

5251.14m . ;




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis
to be performed is determined. Loss pevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for
subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-dip
interface probe, Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field
notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre~cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. Temperature,
PH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging continues until these
parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytic laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job mumber, sample identification,
collection date and time, analysis, preservative (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are
placed in cooler maintained at 4 C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are
maintained under chain of custodj until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, begmmng with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The tnp blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is taken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal.
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“WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
| SAMPLER / (/110 (,mw Sencds, DATE <~27- /é
1 ADDRESS LEBO Grant e £/ JOB # 523/&5
| - .
\ cITY Tvoey  CH _ ss# 7~ 727
1 :/f, p —
Well ID Mt~ Well Condition CH<
Well Locaticn Description . .
- 1
Well Diameter . in Hydrocarbon Thickness /ﬁ
. . " LY -
- Total Depth CU 1 Volurma . 2T = 047 67 = 1.50 12° = s.30
Depth to qumd - 2}";5 r»{/ ft Facter 3" = Q.33
| , G . (ve) 4" = 0,66 ’
| # of casing §\’£ //’ 17/ / X _(FVids XIVE_ A1 #Estimated zc -7 gal.
} Volurme ' . fourge
| ) ; . : Voiume
i Purge Equipment €7""[ [C’ , ’ -Sami:ling Equipment //‘64'
Did well _déwater N /{/C/ ' -_ If yes, Time _Volume
Start;';'lg Time /5/3 Purging Flow Rate /‘ D .gpm.:
Sarﬁpﬁng Time /531 .
Tirne : - ~pH ._ .C .Qu tivity Temp.erature Volusme
: He . 9 2
p/E - &3T . GH 5T g
1S 23 (77> 72 /s’w- EIY S5
528 779 9, et 525
1234 L i . b 23 rC
Weather Conditions f&rvi / (9/ Q/
Water Color: G& a0 : Odor: )’N'f’mi
Sediment Description - f"[‘-"*"‘
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Cantainer Rafrig Prasarvaliva "l'ype Lab Analysis
M= f SV YOm ) e Y M | G (ousRi¥E p7E

. Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

CoTIEL

'SAMPLER Ciyte Savcdez  pate -277
- ‘.1—- " 2 - =7 L
ADDRESS FSB0- Gragr e fo) JOoB # 523,85
CITY Tvecy CH Ss# . G~ T 2]
7
Well 1D M- 2 ~ Well Condition 0{’6\ /
Well Location Descripticn
)l
Well Diameter L in Hydrocarbon Thickness /@
Total Depth 35{ __f Volumna 2T = Q.17 8" = 1.50 12" = 5.30
Depth to Liquid "ZC" 22 g Factar 3" = 0.28
’ ) ! , — _ vE s 4" = 0.68 '
# of casing Z‘F //' 7> GOy X(VF_ 97  #Estimated S/ ) gal.
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. e : oy Volume
Purge Equipment gf“ ¢ & " -Sampling Equipment e lio
© Did well -déwater ) ./\fc;*- ' ~ Ifyes, Time _Vc'J-iume
Starﬁ;'lg Time f}~L/v.3/ t“’f\ Z-g Purging Flow Rate / -gpm.-.
Sampling Tirme 48 ‘
- %’ - Conductjﬁw Te_rnp'erature Yohjme
WD (28 flS i R
iy/oE 927 20O 7
C"(:_?,‘/ ‘rZ,/ /4’:0 L____
SIS q22 1911 7
Weather Conditions [2//'\ yin e /CJ
Water Color; (&“" ; Qdor: /f/"‘—' .
Sediment Description /LfC“L«
LLABORATORY INFORMA.TION
Sampla ID Container Ralrig Presarvalive :l'ypa Lab Analysis
YA e B SYYOom)ped Vi ML (rasAi¥T A7as
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~WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

f . - i ’ 7 i
SAMPLER [0 Clre (iytz Swacdee  oate <277
ADDRESS WASY N VYV RN, 408 # 525/85
CITY Tveey  CH ss# 7~ 7727
. _—
Well 1D Ml S Well Condition ok
Well Locaticn Description
JJ
Well Diameter L in Hydrocarbon Thickness ,,é
Total Depth (//C/ 1 Volume 2" = Q.17 8" = 1.50 12" = 530
Depth to Liquid 2% 73 i Factar 3" = 0.18
L = 53 L e -
¥ of casing =2 K / (2 / X S0 7 XVF)_ /4 #Estimated . ¢ gal.
Volume ' . ' : *purge .
. . > - . i+ Volume
Purge Equipment 61% " - Sampling Equipment @aﬁb‘*’“
Did well _déwater . A)O If yes, Time _Vcﬁume
N j(j&) R . . .
Stardng Time /(‘{, 473 Purging Flow Rate [ gpm. .
Sampling Time | U V4 ' et
Time_ .- - pH -Con;lducti\;ity Tem 'er'a}ure Volume
JYsSE - LG Y%l /A Z -
157 Lo Gt 2 (% £ J
KOS AR Foro L2 Z
Weather Conditions ) J:)*’* L) “’ :(/J(‘/ i } )
Water Calor: 4 _/_/,3*" " L Odor: ;M' <
Sediment Description - e “6\/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampla 1D Cantainer Ralrig Presarvativa '}'ypc Lab Analysis
viv- 5 Svdomivsy [V | Hee CTEL Low>BiYT MIYE

- Comments




(7]

-WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

) ~ - - - - =9
SAMPLER Vs C/;'Lo Cigte Sencdse DATE 2-27-24
ADDRESS LSBO- Gt hne. £/ Jos # 525/85
CITY Tyewy  CH SS# G~ 72/

” —
Well 1D Miy- < Well Candition otsy
Well Laocaticn Description
)l
Well Diameter L in Hydrocarbon Thickness ,Z
Total Depth ‘{(/ ft Veluma .2 = 017 § = 1.50 12* = 5380
s
Depth to Liquid _,,,3 ; i >é> t Factor 3% = Q.38
' ) - o4 . ve 4* = 0.65 : _
# of casing S //f Lfg/ X Ol x(VF ("‘f #Esumated S gal.
Volume ' . ' Tourge .
: Volume
- X o
Purge Equipment 6 fac (C . " -Sampling Equipment / _’;a ! é

- Did well .déWater R }n \'{0‘ if yes, Time ,Vofume
Starti;wg Time /[/ /75 Purging Flow Rate ' i L Agpm.‘.
Sampling Time /Lff Lf 1 o

 Tirpe - = PH. - .Co'l.’_lduc;l'_‘:.ﬂ;w Temp-eréture Volume
G dl e GG 78 [7e7 - 2 -
LT T <73 ISl %
Y. T 45 2.0> 5/7 (716 &
q-%v A 7 0% CID) - /
Weather Conditions Pﬁ““’q (0) d i
Water Color; [Zf"*‘/ _ Qdor: w (L
Sediment Description /“’/CV
LABORATORY INFO F{MATION
Sample (9] Container Ralrig Prasarvalive %'vpa " Lab Analysis
| DY Hom)ped Y M (resANL \PE

G TIL

- Comments




SAMPLER

-WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
(Lm;w Sawf/t?c“

/7 Cle,

(7)

& 27 /4

DATE
. ! - 3 Y i -
ADDRESS ISBO- Granr fne o/ 108 # 525/, 55
CITY lyewy  CH Ss# 7~ 727
Vd ——
Well 1D M-S Well Condition <
Well Location Description
!
Well Diameter oL in Hydrocarbon Thickness -
Total Depth 29 O ft Volume 27 = 0.7 8" = 1.50 12" = 530
Depth to Liquid ['1 Ol Factor 3" = 0.38
' i L , VA 4% = 0.6§ ' |
# of casing Ib ,Ci Y X LA x(VA 4 #Esumated K~ 1 gal.
Volume ' ) *purge -
. . . - Volume -
Purge Equipment B‘b\\‘w" : " - Sampling Equipment j {>p0 Db le Ra_;'.u
: : - - )
© Did well dewater Mo If yes, Time Volume
Starﬁ;ig Time - L] Purging Flow Rate -gpm.-.
Sampling Time {532 '
“Time_ .- . - pH _ Con_c_f_ucti\;?ry Temp-erature Volume
AN X as Fo)Y $33: /b ] 3 ea
153D ENY S /4.3 & 7T
13D “F SR A s '—é'l-
Weather Conditions Ra{u\v‘ Co | \
!
Water Color: cle o Qdor: Vit
Sediment Description Ve R
LABORATORY INFOF{MJQ:TION
Sampla 1D Container Rafrig Praservailiva Typa Lab ] Analysis
Wi = & 3vIomivd_ 1Y | L (s BNL_MIE

Co T

- Comments




(7)

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

S Clre,

'SAMPLER i Sancdes DATE 2 -27-76
ADDRESS TS8O~ Granr e 2o/ 108 # 525/,85
CITY Traey  CH ss# 7~ 772/
vl ——
Well iD Miky "& Well Condition O £
Well Location Description
’J
Well Diameter < in Hydrocarbon Thickness - .
Total Depth ;)8 - X Tt Voluma = 4,17 8" = 1.5¢ 12" = 530
Depth to Liquid U "f 5 Factor = 0.38
’ ) —_— ) fn = 0.86 '
2 # of casing 138S ) P XVA 2§ #esimawd __Z- Y o
Valume ' . ' Tourge -
. : Vo[ume
Purge Equipment 5 Gy I YA -Sambling Equiprnent Dl.& 6?0.5« e 6 4 ( I
© Did well dewater Mo If yes, Time Volume
Starﬁhg Time / L/;‘;L Purging Flow Rate — —gnm.-.
Sarhpﬁng Time /L/ ¥ ' o
Time - pH - .Coﬁd cti\;r;ty Temp-erature Volume
i Lfo é‘ &8 giz/\— ] v S ' — S
/r,/ A 6.9 3 W& /g £ 7|
Lo g (. 5> S/ 1 /S 3 3 %
Weather Conditions Eﬁ,\v‘tﬁ C" /‘:l—
Water Color: c fe_g/ I Odor; WA Tw
Sediment Description WNiTwd
LABORATQRY INFORMATEON
Sample ID Container Rafrig Preservativa :I'vpu Lab _ Analysis
Vi - (. DY Yom)pad Y i Co Tl (raSAidT MBUE

-~ Caomments




SAMPLER

(7’

~WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
(i Sancdes

/:’:’ (;A;vﬁz

DATE
ACDRESS I5BO- Grant e &) Jos # 5235/,.85
CITY Tvecy  CH SS# T 72/
- S
Well ID M- 2 Well Condition &/
Well Locaticn Description
’l
Well Diameter L in Hydrocarbon Thickness <7
Total Depth 157”2_ ft Voluma 2" = 0.17 6 = 1.50 12° = 5.0
Cepth to Liquid ] 2.3 7 f Factor 3" = 033
' . . ) (VF] 4* = 0.66 ‘ 7
; # of casing -/ {8 éy X NS X{VF)  -D -} ¥Estimated 8.1 gal.
Volume ' ' ‘ourge -
- . 0 Volume -{
Purge Equipment B CeA }M - Sampling Equipment :Dr \pg)a”e e le,
: T BN -
© Did well dewater Mo If yes, Time Volume
Stardng Time ,f‘ 312:'2/ Purging Flaw Rate . — 'gpm.-,
Sarﬁpling Time /Y/7 '
Time - - pH Coﬁducu\-rity Temp;erature Volume .
yinsll) /9 vg /b 3 /m/
(409 __32C ST L fé T ¢~
ISYE) 4-25 18 LG F o S
Weather Conditians Qm.m-\ Cﬂ' /4
Water Color: Cle g/} QOdor: N o
Sediment Description "~ A~y _
LABORATORY ]NFOF{Mﬁ:TION
Sampls 10 Cantainer Ralrig Prassrvaijve "fypu Lab Analysis
ML — ';.L ZSYYOom )y Y/ M Co T (s ANE MNPUE

- Comments




7)

WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
- - - - =
SAMPLER f1 Clne Coyte Sancher DATE 2-27-76
ADDRESS J=580 Grant e £o) JOB # 5&5/ 85
CrTy Tvacy  CH ss# 7~ 72/
. _
Well 1D -ﬁ/ﬂ{‘)— {2 Well Condition Or¢
Well Locaticn Description
. ,
Well Diameter L in Hydrocarbon Thickness i
Total Depth “//ﬁ’ ft Voluma 2" = 0,17 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.30
Depth to Liquid 53-?-63 t Factor 3" = 0.38
) ) : _ tvh) 4~ = 0.66 ' :
. 1 #of casing 3.2 X <0} X(VF) ). 2% #Estimated .7 qal.
; Volume o . 'ourge .
. ) . - b ~Volume
E Purge Equipment §7m[g ‘- Sampling Equipment /é"'l Lu
T Didwell dewater /\‘{O If ves, Time Valume
Starti;"tg Time P4 :/'”/ Purging Flow Rate /« } ‘gpm. |
Sampling Time 2.[C '
_Tis . - pH -Coﬁducti.ity Temperature Volume
206 G732 270 /2 2.2
208 211 % 279 1% - % Y
2107 .20 275 [BeS - Gl
202 2.2 1 275 18- 2
Weather Conditicns /Q@ ray/ /"C) / C/
Water Color: . Z(au/ / : QOdor: A ero
Sediment Description Al
LABORATORY [NFORMA:T!ON
Sample 1D Cantainer Rafrig Presarvative 'i'\,rpu Lab Anaiysis
Miy=P IVYomjpd | Y M | GTi (asBi¥E MTs

- Comments




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: 0 No

Chain—of—Custody—Record’

Chevron U.S.A. Inc,
P,0. BOX 5004

San Rdmon, CA 94583
FAX (415)842-9591

Shovron Fecllly Humbar____ 2 2227 _
Faglity adross L5390 £ Cran? lie

(" -—
Consultant Profoct Humber SRS5) S~

Coneuttant Nome —Gettler=Ryan )
addreas_ 0747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568

Deanna Harding
510

Jvacy ¢H

Project Contact {Hpme)
oo 551-7608

Leprerh Lan
Y- FI5C
GTEL
3Y3209¢
Samplas Collected by (Namo) ;J [/'J'bl
2-27:9L
1/1/%—/ .

Chavron Conloot (Nome)
{Phone)

Laboratory Name
Laboratory Releass Humber

Calleotlon Dala

COC=3.0wWG/03 Bl1/aln

(Phena) 551-7555 (Fox Humbar) Sighoture
g Anclyses To Be Parformed D0 NOT BILL
¥ £ 28 ’%o g i F13 |y |2 YB-LB ANALYSIS
: 10| gEh 7 |28 C1E | |8
2 2| 5| <o | 883 % 2 |z N RN T
E % ¥ g o1 £ E ol 12 |5 |s |5 |2 g% '
A | oy | 3% oo s | £ |iad2 ] | 30|38 ( 32 (R a8
Pl s [Sfelr e | § |3 |dE|e | RlE|E| R -
T38|, 2iw | m| - e 1Y ¥
MW |2 |3 G || |||
MGG | M47]; R
M) g 1513 IS
s BE [ |+
M- o 13 &
M4 | 119 & ,
Mw3 |5 IN 1565 | ¥
MW Lo (2N Iy Y (83 X
N
A
Q
3
_/a QL/?W
' ‘ . S0 DE5/2470
Ralinquished nolure #" | Organizalipn Date/Time Roaalye Signdiure) Organization Date/Time y Tum Arcund Time (Clrcle Cholos)
W zfg Zr‘?‘sfi?é‘ ‘ D &y;ﬁmc\ é‘g-— - 7 ‘3‘45‘{ fU‘: 24 Hra.
inquikhsd By (Signatgre) Organtzallon Dote/Time | 20 Rocqlied By (smnatw Orgonlzation te/Yme [ | € 48 tire.
G i CU\:&J/M =~ 2 Zd@gp W" Qe CGTEC A, 19/?6 © o
Rutlnqul;:od a{ %sl:n;;l}t:-) Or;,_:l:"iznr_’ 'gﬂ}gm 12.30 R‘O'N@ﬁﬂ%# (lgnature) .! ;‘;/:Ti i:g,o Controoted™




ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region

4211 May Avenue

Wichita, KS 67209

(316) 945.2624

(800) 633-7936

(316) 945.0506 [FAX)
March 8, 1996

ECENED

"MAR 1919866

Deanna Harding

GETTLER-RYAN o g 1 £ Ak
6747 Sierra Ct. (@EHTLER:W;QN!M@‘
Suite J CEENERAL-CONKRATQRS:

DubTlin, CA 94568

RE: GTEL Client ID: GTROICHV08
Login Number: We020527
Project ID (number): 5251.85 -
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1I-580 @ GRANT LINE RO/TRACY/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 02/29/96.

A formal Quaiity Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

GTEL is certified by the Department of Health Service under Certification Number
1845.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely.
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

> J""’“(&@:D ) @o \/‘ ec‘f'(;—,—:«a:-,«!\}—mif\—rm /%: <

erry R. Loucks
aboratory Director




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
- Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHYD8
Login Number: W6020527
Project ID (number}: 5251.85 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Aqueocus
GTEL Sample Number We020527-01 We020527-02 W6020527-03 W6020527-04
Client ID TB-LB Mu-8 MW-6 MW-7
Date Sampled 02/27/96 02/27/96 02/27/96
Date Analyzed 03/07/96 03/07/96 03/07/96 03/07/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting

Limit  Units Concentration:

BTE
Notes:
Dilution Factor:

Bilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution, ~

X (total)

EPA 8020:

Gasoline range hydrocarbons {TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and medified EPA Method 9015, Analyte 1list modified to include additional
compaunds . “Test Methcds for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-846, Third Edition including Update 1.

GTEL Wichita. KS
We020527 Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8
Login Number: We020527
Project ID (number): 5251.85 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name}:  CHEVRON/%-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Agqueous
GTEL Sample Number We020527-05 W6020527-06 We020527-07 W6020527-08
Client 1D MW-5 MW-2 M -4 MW-3
Date Sampled 02/27/96 02/27/96 02/27/96 02/27/96
Date Analyzed 03/07/96 03/07/96 03/07/96 03/07/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 50,0
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:

< 5.0

HTBE 50 ug/l

TPH as Gasoline 50 ug/l

Motes:
Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution. ~
EPA 8020:

Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds.  “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-846, Third Edition including Update 1.

GTEL Wichita, KS
W6020527 Page; 2




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTROLCHVO8
Login Number: We020527
Project ID (number): 5251 .85 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number We020527-09 - --
Client 1D MW-1 --
Date Sampled D2/27/96 --
Date Analyzed 03/08/96 -
Ditution Factor 1.00 -
Reporting
Anglyte Limit  Units entration
MT.

Benzene
1o

Ethylbenzene
Yylenss (totan)

Notes :
Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution. -

EPA B020:

Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte Tist modified to include additicnal
compounds.,  "Test Methods for Evaluating 3olid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Third Edition including Update 1.

GTEL Wichita, K8
We020527 Page: 3




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8 ‘ QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: We020527 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5251.85 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/I-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Confarmance/Non-Conformance Summary

(X = Regquirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required MA = Not Applicable)
Conformance Item Volatile Organics  Semi-V latile Organics Inorgan1cs (MT. WC)
GC/MS Tune' SR S A e o N INAC

In1t1a1 Ca!1brat1on

B1énk Contamination X

Comments :

GTEL Wichita, XS
Wb020527 11




GTEL Client 1D: GTRO1CHVD8 - QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: We020527 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5251.85 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Surrogate Results

{IC Batch No. Reference Sample 1D TET
Method: EPA 8020 43-136%

WB3079610: - Method: Blank:Water
0 307962010 Calibration Verifi
a 205280

030796GC10-9  MS02052802  Matrix Spike

02052706 MW-2

Notes:
*; Indicates values outside of acceptability limits. See Nonconformance Summary.

GTEL Wichita, KS
We020527:2




Project ID Number}: 5251.85
Project ID {Name): Chevron SS #9-7127
1-580 @ Grant Line Rd.
Tracy, CA
Work Order Number: W6-02-0527
Date Reported: 03-08-96

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Volatile Organics in Water

EPA Method 8020
Date of Analysis: 07-Mar-96 QC Batch No: 030796GC10-1
Analyte Concentration, ug/L
MTBE <5.0
Benzene <0.5
Toluene <0.5
Ethyibenzene <0.5
Xylene {total) <0.5
TPH as Gasolineg <50

GTEL Wichita, KS
]




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8 _ QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: WeH20527 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5251.85 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Agueous

Calibration Verification Sampie Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptzbility Limits
Analyte Amount Cencentration Recovery Recovery
EPA 8020 Units:ug/L QC Batch:030796GC10-4
5?h?éﬁégt' 200 Ly Sleerpipgny
Toluene

77.5-122.5%

Ethylbenzene: £638-137%"
Xy]enes (TotalJ 85-115%
TPH::as:Basoline 1 B0=T208

Notes:
QC check source: Supelco #LA1238%

GTEL Wichita, KS
WE020527:4




GTEL Client ID: GTROLICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: We020527 - Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5251.85 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/I1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Duplicate Sample Results

Original Duplicate Acceptability
Analyte Concentration Concentration RPD, % Limits, %
EPA 8020 Units: ug/L GTEL Sample ID: W602(528-04
PTTBE;*EE LN EEERIREE iy R e G PR ERR RN N 100 ) RPN . f;ﬂ}fNA?¥:5 Lt e
Benzane
Totuene.
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes: {Total
TPH as Gascline

~ Client ID: Batch QC

Notes:
NA - The concentraticn of the analyte is less than the reporting Timit.

GTEL Wichita, KS
W6020527:5




GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W6020527 T Yolatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5251.85 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix:  Aqueous

Matrix Spike(MS) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W6(20528-02 MS ID:MS02052802

Analysis Date: 07-MAR-96 07-MAR-96
Units: ug/L Sample Spike MS M5 Acceptability Limits
Analyte Conc., Added Conc % Rec %Rec,
Behzénér. o g v B A RN
Taluene

ylenes (Tota

Notes:
Values in parentfieses in the sample concentration column are used for £ recovery calculations.

GTEL Wichita. KS
We020527:6




